5 Operating segment information (continued)

(b) Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

(viii) An analysis of results (EBITDA and EBIT) before net gains from major transaction activities and other one-off items by segments

The Group’s EBITDA and EBIT for the current year included the net gain attributable to shareholders from the disposal of interests in
the Group’s European telecommunications tower assets that completed in 2021 of EUR2,620 million (see note 5(b)(xii)). This gain
was partly offset by impairment of Wind Tre’s goodwill of EUR1,669 million (see note 5(b)(xii)).

For comparative year, the Group’s EBITDA and EBIT for the year ended 31 December 2020 included the net gain attributable to
shareholders from the disposal of interests in the Group’s European telecommunications tower assets that completed in 2020 of
EUR1,702 million (see note 5(b)(xii)).

Set out below are analyses of EBITDA and EBIT before the aforementioned item.

An analysis of EBITDA by segments

EBITDA (LBITDA) (ix)

Company and 2021 Company and 2020
Subsidiaries JV Total Subsidiaries JV Total
EUR million EUR million EUR million % EUR million EUR million EUR million %

EBITDA before the following one-off items
3 Group Europe 3,257   -   3,257   90% 3,539   -   3,539   98%

UK 712   -   712   20% 619   -   619   17%
Italy 1,710   -   1,710   47% 2,000   -   2,000   55%
Sweden 213   -   213   6% 215   -   215   6%
Denmark 96   -   96   3% 110   -   110   3%
Austria 338   -   338   9% 378   -   378   11%
Ireland 188   -   188   5% 217   -   217   6%

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong
Kong Holdings 112   7   119   3% 144   7   151   4%

Corporate and Others 254   -   254   7% (83)   -   (83)   -2%

3,623   7   3,630   100% 3,600   7   3,607   100%

One-off items
Gains from disposal of European

telecommunications tower assets (xii) 2,620   -   2,620   1,702   -   1,702
Impairment of Wind Tre’s goodwill (xii) (1,669)   -   (1,669)   -   -   -

4,574   7   4,581   # 5,302   7   5,309   #

# see note 5(b)(ii) for reconciliation of segment EBITDA to EBITDA included and presented in the consolidated income statement.

CKHGT 2021 Annual Results
Financial Statements

Page 45 of 104

5 Operating segment information (continued)

(b) Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

(viii) An analysis of results (EBITDA and EBIT) before net gains from major transaction activities and other one-off items by segments
(continued)

An analysis of EBIT by segments

EBIT (LBIT) (x)

Company and 2021 Company and 2020
Subsidiaries JV Total Subsidiaries JV Total
EUR million EUR million EUR million % EUR million EUR million EUR million %

EBIT before the following one-off items
3 Group Europe 1,226   -   1,226   82% 1,838   -   1,838   102%